s(p1 +ε, p2, · · · , pn)− s(p1, p2 · · · , pn)

s(p1, p2 · · · , pn)

)
/

(
ε

p1

)
.

In our study, we considered a change ε equal to ε= 5% of the parameter.

The sensitivity of the size of the final dead area is small (equal to 4.10−4) for all the parameters

except for the diffusion coefficient of the neutrophils DLn
where the sensitivity is null. Similarly, the

sensitivity of the final total density of inactivated microglia is null for all the parameters. The results

concerning the sensitivities of the other output functions are presented in Table 5.3. We made other

simulations with a smaller change (ε = 0.5% of the value of parameter) but the sensitivity results

were similar.

Most parameters appear to have small influences on the main outputs of the model. As a con-

sequence, we can introduce some small variations on the parameter values without changing the

simulation results. But few parameters (D0, pN ,[c y], pN ,N , eN ,1, eN ,2, pN , cN , TM ,1, pMadh ,[c y], eMadh
,

t0, ec y , pc y,0) have a strong influence on the model outputs.

156 A Model of Inflammation during Ischemic Stroke

Parameter Value in the reference set Range of values where the rules are met

tA 12 ±50%

TM ,1 60 ±50%

TM ,2 18 [−90%;+250%]

TLmi n
24 [−95%;+50%]

TLni n
12 [−90%;+300%]

TLm
90 [−97%;+100%]

TLn
3 [−66%;+3000%]

D0 0.02 [−20%;+13%]

pN 0.5 ±10%

eN ,2 0.0125 [−10%;+20%]

cN 0.06 ±50%

DLn
1.5 [−50%;+3000%]

Dc y 0.2 [−50%;+600%]

pN ,[c y] 0.1 [−50%;+30%]

pN ,Ln
0.4 [−50%;+25%]

pN ,N 0.05 [−20%;+120%]

eN ,1 0.05 [−15%;+25%]

cA 0.06 ±66%

cMi
0.38 [−95%;+200%]

pMadh ,[c y] 5 [−50%;+100%]

eMadh
0.1 [−50%;+650%]

t0 72/6 [−50%;+150%]

pc y,0 10 ±50%

ec y 0.1 [−90%;+400%]

pch 4.5 [−78%;+100%]

ech 0.18 [−94%;+200%]

cLm
24 [−84%;+150%]

cLn
28 [−92%;+115%]

µm 0.15 [−80%;+33%]

µn 0.3 [−90%;+150%]

DLm
1.5 [−84%;+3000%]

Dch 0.2 [−50%;+2500%]

Table 5.2: Robustness study. Range of values for each parameter where the model still meets the

basis of rules described in 5.3.3. Biologically fixed parameters at first, arbitrary fixed at second and

the others parameter at the end.

5.4 Numerical Simulations 157

Parameter Num. of Lm Num. of Ln Num. of Ma Mass of [c y] Mass of [ch] Mass of Madh

Ref. values 1.4707 1.0184 0.1514 0.0978 0.1876 0.0272

tA 0 0 0 0 0 0

TM ,1 + + ++ + + +
TM ,2 0 0 0 0 0 0

TLmi n
0 0 0 0 0 0

TLni n
0 + 0 + + 0

TLm
0 0 0 0 0 0

TLn
0 + 0 0 0 0

D0 ++ ++ + +++ +++ ++
pN +++ +++ +++ +++ +++ +++

eN ,2 + ++ ++ +++ +++ ++